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upon conviction for a second offense within a period of one year,
any license issuecd to any person under this section shall become null
and void, and no such license shall be issued to any such person
for a period of one year after such conviction,

Subdivision 17. All monies collected for commercial fishing
licenses and for fish huyers' and peddlers’ licenses issued under the
provisions of this act shail be paid to the State Treasurer and
credited to the Revenue Fund.

Subdivision 18. No person shall ship by common carrier
within or without the state, any fish of any variety, in any package,
sack, box, crale, trunk, or other rcceptacic or covering unless there
shall be plainly marked on the same the name and address of the
consignor and consignee with the number of pounds of cach kind
of fish containgd therein.

Subdivision 79. The various provisions of this act shall be
severable and if any part, provision or subdivision shall be held to
he invalid it shall not he held to invalidate any other part, provision,
or subdivision hereof.”

Approved April 13, 1925,

CHAPTER 196—5. F. No. 495.
(Sec. 5340, Note, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Chapter 138, Laws 1921, rclating to employ-
ment and compensation of public health nurses; and to repeal in-
consistent acts,

Re it enacter by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public health nurses may be employed.—That
Section 1 of Chapter 138, Laws 1921, be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 1. Every city council, village council, board of county
commissioners, school board and town board is hereby authorized
and empowered to employ and fo make appropriations for the com-
pensation and necessary expenses of public health nurses, for such
public health duties as they may deewm necessary”

Sec. 2. Expenses~—That Section 2 of Chapter 138, Laws
1921, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 2. The term ‘“‘expenses” as used in the preceding sec-
tion may cover and include suitably furnished office rooms, records,
stationery, postage, nursing and nurses’ supplies, transportation,
including the purchase and maintenance of automobiles, meals and
lodging of nurses when on duty away from their place of residence,
telephone, rent and tolls, clerical assistance and such other actual
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expenses as shall be necessarily incidental to the carrying out of
the above purposes.

Sec. 3. Must be registered nurses.—Such nurscs, if not reg-
istered in Minnesota, shall apply for registration immediately upon
their employment, and, unless registered within six months from
date of application, their further employment shall be illegal.

Sec. 4. State Board of Health to furnish lists.—Hereafter
there shall be available from the State Board of Health for the use
of councils and Boards included in this act, employing such nurses,
a list of nurses qualificd for public health dutics, approved and
certificd by a majority of a committce consisting of a physician ap-
pointed by the State Medical Association and four registered nurses;
one representing the Faculty of the Course in Public Health Nursing
of the University of Minnesola, one representing the State Or-
ganization for Public Health Nursing, onc; representing the State
Board of Health; the State Director of Nursing Education.

“Sec. 5. State Board of Health to furnish aid and advice.—
Such nurses shall receive, upon request, the aid and advice of the
State Board of Fealth in regard to nursing problems and shall
makc written reports through the board employing them to the
state and local boards of health in such form and at such times as
shall be prescribed by the State Board of Health.”

“Sec. 6. Public health nurses to be on Board of Health in
certain cases.—The board of county commissioners of any county,
may detail county public health nurses to act under the divection of
the County Board of Health or a nursing commitice composed of
ut least five members as follows:

The County Superintendent of Schools.

The County Health officer or a physician appointed by the
County Commissioners.

A County Commissioncr appointed by the board of County Com-
niissioners.

Two residents of the county appointed by the County Commis-
sioners.”

“Sec, 7. Nursing committee.— The Nursing Committee of
each county shall effect a permancnt orgenization, and meet at
regular intervals with the nurse or nurses.”

Sec, 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 13, 1925,



